STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

LICENSE NO. 0514-33-053-005 AGENCY NO. S-20-39409, H-2020-53193, S-21-39624, H-2021-50689

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC)	
BEVERAGE CONTROL,)	
Petitioner,)	
)	CONSENT ORDER
)	
)	
TOMMY G'S SHAMROCK LLC.,)	
T/A SHAMROCK BEEF AND ALE,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

Jessica M. Saxon, Deputy Attorney General Attorney for the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control (Gurbir S. Grewal, Attorney General, attorney)

Scott Silver Attorney for Respondent

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR:

This matter having been brought before the Acting Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Attorney General of New Jersey (Jessica M. Saxon, Deputy Attorney General, appearing) and with notice to Respondent holder of License No. 0514-33-053-005, and this matter having been amicably settled prior to hearing:

IT IS on this 15 day of April 2021, hereby ORDERED with consent of the parties that:

1. Respondent hereby withdraws its not guilty plea to the Charges under Agency S-20-39409, H-2020-53193, S-21-39624, H-2021-50689 hereby enters a plea of <u>non-vult</u> to all charges, thereby waiving the right to any hearing or appeal whatsoever in connection with these charges.

- 2. In return for this <u>non vult</u> plea, the Director hereby suspends license privileges for a total of 152 days as follows: Respondent will serve 152 days of suspension to commence at 2:00 a.m. on May 1, 2021 and conclude at 2:00 a.m. on September 30, 2021.
- 3. If another Executive Order Violation occurs between the signing of this Order and the beginning of said suspension, the Director may require this suspension to begin immediately by <u>ex parte</u> Order without further notice. In such instance, the suspension will still conclude at 2:00 a.m. on September 30, 2021.
- 4. Both parties agree that this settlement is a global resolution as to all COVID-19 Executive Order violations, for anything and everything that has occurred to and through the date of the settlement, charged and uncharged, known and unknown. However, the Licensee agrees to have the open cases S-19-38863, H-2019-51060 and S-19-38807, H-2019-50875 addressed separately from this settlement.
- 5. As a corrective action measure to address the underlying Executive Order violations, Respondent has decided to terminate their current management team on or before October 1, 2021. The licensee will note these individuals on the E-141-A form with an asterisk when they are terminated.
- 6. Respondent hereby acknowledges that the portion of their licensed establishment identified as the "Amnesia Room" is an indoor facility as defined under Executive Order 163 and subsequent NJ Department of Health guidelines and, therefore, shall ensure business operations within this area comply with all indoor operation guidelines set forth by Executive Order and/or NJ Department of Health guidelines.
- 7. Respondent hereby waives all rights to further hearings and appeals and to the repossession or return of any alcoholic beverages or evidence, as well as any cash or any other personalty seized in connection with the investigation of this matter, excluding books and records of the licensed business, and Respondent consents to the forfeiture of same and disposition by the Director in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 33:1-66 and/or N.J.S.A. 2C:64-1, et seq. Respondent shall contact Kevin T. Barber, Chief, Investigations Bureau, at (609) 984-2648, no later than 30 days from the date of this Order, to arrange a date upon which Respondent can pick up the books and records of the licensed business. Respondent's failure to do so shall be deemed consent to the destruction of those records by the Division.
- 8. This Consent Order, terms thereunder, and conditions imposed are hereby attached to this license. Hence, the existing license and any prospective or subsequent transferee of this license takes and are bound by the terms and conditions imposed herein.

IAMES B. GRAZIANO DIRECTOR

We are authorized and do hereby consent to the entry, for	rm and substance of the above Order.
By: Jessica M. Saxon Deputy Attorney General On Behalf of Petitioner	
By: Scott Silver Attorney for Respondent	Dated: 4.14.2021

G